
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Patrick Adams 03450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

15 March 2012 
 
To: Chairman – Councillor Francis Burkitt 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor David McCraith 
 Members of the Corporate Governance Committee – Councillors John Batchelor, 

Richard Barrett, Douglas de Lacey, Charles Nightingale and John Williams 
Quorum: 3 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE, 
which will be held in MONKFIELD ROOM, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on 
FRIDAY, 23 MARCH 2012 at 9.00 a.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 

please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
1. Apologies for Absence    
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
2. Declarations of Interest    
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 4 
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2011 as a 

correct record. 
 

   
 INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS   
 
4 (a) Internal Audit Update   5 - 12 
  
4 (b) Internal Audit Plan   13 - 30 
  

 
 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



 EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS   
 
5 (a) External Audit Update   31 - 44 
  
5 (b) Audit Plan 2011/12   45 - 64 
  
 RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL   
 
6. Annual Review of the Risk Management Strategy   65 - 100 
 
 INFORMATION ITEMS   
 
7. Strategic Risk Register   101 - 

116 
 
8. Matters of Topical Interest    
 Progress on Annual Governance Statement will be reported at the 

meeting. 
 

   
9. Date of Next Meeting    
 The Committee are asked note the following meeting dates, all at 9am: 

• Friday 29 June 2012 
• Friday 28 September 2012 
• Friday 14 December 2012 
• Friday 22 March 2013  

 

   
 

OUR VISION 
• We will make South Cambridgeshire a safe and healthy place where residents are 

proud to live and where there will be opportunities for employment, enterprise and 
world-leading innovation. 

• We will be a listening Council, providing a voice for rural life and first-class services 
accessible to all. 

 
OUR VALUES 

We will demonstrate our corporate values in all our actions. These are: 
• Trust 
• Mutual respect 
• A commitment to improving services 
• Customer service 
   
  



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 While the District Council endeavours to ensure that visitors come to no harm when visiting South 

Cambridgeshire Hall, those visitors also have a responsibility to make sure that they do not risk their own 
or others’ safety. 
 
Security 
Members of the public attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council offices must report to 
Reception, sign in, and at all times wear the Visitor badges issued.  Before leaving the building, such 
visitors must sign out and return their Visitor badges to Reception. 
 
Emergency and Evacuation 
In the event of a fire, a continuous alarm will sound.  Evacuate the building using the nearest escape 
route; from the Council Chamber or Mezzanine viewing gallery this would be via the staircase just outside 
the door.  Go to the assembly point at the far side of the staff car park. 
• Do not use the lifts to exit the building.  If you are unable to negotiate stairs by yourself, the 

emergency staircase landings are provided with fire refuge areas, which afford protection for a 
minimum of 1.
[...]
hat their phones and other mobile devices are set on silent 
/ vibrate mode during meetings. 
 
Banners, Placards and similar items 
No member of the public shall be allowed to bring into or display at any Council meeting any banner, 
placard, poster or other similar item. The Chairman may require any such item to be removed. 
 
Disturbance by Public 
If a member of the public interrupts proceedings, the Chairman will warn the person concerned.  If they 
continue to interrupt, the Chairman will order their removal from the meeting room.  If there is a general 
disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call for that part to be 
cleared. 
 
Smoking 
Since 1 July 2008, the Council has operated a new Smoke Free Policy. Visitors are not allowed to smoke 
at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 
Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  Visitors are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 

   



This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Governance Committee held on 
Friday, 16 December 2011 at 9.30 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Francis Burkitt – Chairman 
 
Councillors: John Batchelor Douglas de Lacey 
 Charles Nightingale Ted Ridgway Watt 
 John Williams  
 
Officers: Adrian Burns Head of Accountancy 
 Fiona McMillan Legal & Democratic Services Manager and 

Monitoring Officer 
 Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Sally Smart Principal Accountant Financial & Systems 
 
External: Louise Davies RSM Tenon 
 Neil Gibson Audit Commission 
 Paul King Audit Commission 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor David McCraith and Richard Barrett. 
 
26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor John Batchelor declared a personal interest as a member of Cambridgeshire 

County Council’s Pensions Committee. 
  
27. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Corporate Governance Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct 

record, the minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2011, subject to the rectification 
of a typographical error in the fifth line of the third paragraph of Minute number 20 (Internal 
Audit: Progress Report) by deleting the words “or to” between the words “Audit” and “but”. 
 
At members’ request, the Chairman sought updates on a number of items, responses 
being as follows: 
• Min. 18 External Audit: Annual Governance Report, fourth paragraph): the 

Executive Director (Corporate Services) had decided not to write formally to 
Cambridgeshire County Council but had conveyed to the Pension Service the 
Corporate Governance Committee’s concerns about the problems caused by the 
delay in the estimated value of the Pension Fund being issued and the actual value 
being announced. External Audit confirmed that the essential point was that the 
process should be correct. 

• Min. 18 External Audit: Annual Governance Report, fifth paragraph): the Executive 
Director (Corporate Services) confirmed that this related to 2012-13. 

• Min. 19 (Internal Audit Progress Report, third paragraph): officers noted the 
Committee’s continued support for an Internal Audit investigation into progress with 
reform of the Planning and New Communities Service, focussing in particular on 
Conservation. 

• Min. 21 (Treasury Management Benchmarking 2010-11, third paragraph): the 
Executive Director (Corporate Services) suggested that members of the Corporate 
Governance Committee be invited formally to the Finance and Staffing Portfolio 
Holder meeting in February 2012 when details of the Council’s Investment Strategy 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



Corporate Governance Committee Friday, 16 December 2011 

would be considered. 
  
28. PLAIN ENGLISH ACCOUNTS 
 
 The Corporate Governance Committee received and enthusiastically noted a document 

called ‘What we do, and how we spend your money doing it’. 
 
Subject to a few minor amendments identified by Members, the Committee agreed that 
midnight going into 19 December 2011 should be the deadline for the receipt of further 
comments, following which the final document should be published before Christmas.   
 
The Committee noted that, for next’s year’s document, it would consider the following 
items: 
• A different fontA5 paper Photographs 
• Information about Reserves 
• Information about Councillor allowances and expenses 
• Cross-references to appropriate pages on the Council’s website where they could 

find further information 
 
The Executive Director (Corporate Services) undertook to discuss with the South Cambs 
Magazine Editorial Board ways of getting publicity about the Plain English Accounts 
through that medium. 

  
29. REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000: OFFICE OF 

SURVEILLANCE COMMISSIONERS INSPECTION REPORT AND QUARTERLY 
UPDATE ON USE OF RIPA 

 
 Immediately prior to the meeting, Chris Freeman, South Cambridgeshire District Council’s 

Fraud Manager, made a short presentation on the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 
2000.   
 
The Corporate Governance Committee received a quarterly update report on the Council’s 
use of Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) powers. 
 
The Council was inspected by the Office of Surveillance Commissioners (OSC) on 12 
October 2011 and, on 9 November 2011, the Council received the outcome of the 
inspection.  The Council was commended for its overall good performance. 
 
The Legal and Democratic Services Manager reminded Members that their role was to 
oversee the process, rather than to get involved in the granting of authorisations.  
 
Members noted with satisfaction that the Chief Surveillance Commissioner, Sir 
Christopher Rose, had written to South Cambridgeshire District Council endorsing the 
inspection report and had stated that he was pleased to see that the Council was 
commendably determined and successful in achieving RIPA compliance.  Members also 
noted paragraph 10 of the Office of Surveillance Commissioners’ report, which highlighted 
the fact that the Council was extremely conscientious in its compliance with the Act. 
 
The Corporate Governance Committee 
 
(a) noted the inspection report attached as Appendix A; 
 
(b) accepted the recommendations set out in the report; 
 

Page 2



Corporate Governance Committee Friday, 16 December 2011 

(c) asked the Executive Director (Corporate Services), the Council’s Senior 
Responsible Officer in respect of the operation of RIPA, to make sure that the 
recommendations in the report from the Office of Surveillance Commissioners 
were implemented; 

 
(d) noted the information contained in the report about the Council’s use of 

surveillance powers in the period October to December 2011. 
  
30. AUDIT REPORTS 
 
30 (a) Internal Audit Progress Report 
 
 The Corporate Governance Committee noted that Internal Audit had not raised any 

significant issues with South Cambridgeshire District Council during the current municipal 
year to date. 

  
30 (b) External Audit Reports 
 
  The Corporate Governance Committee received and noted a positive External Audit 

Letter relating to the Accounts for 2010-11. 
 
Members particularly noted the good performance in relation to Benefits, and conveyed 
their appreciation to the Benefits Manager and her Team. 

  
31. MATTERS OF TOPICAL INTEREST 
 
 Members discussed briefly the following matters of topical interest: 

 
Pensions 
 
Councillor Batchelor undertook to investigate the state of the Local Government Pension 
Scheme insofar as it relates to South Cambridgeshire District Council. 
 
Welfare reform in terms of Governance 
 
The subject of Welfare reform had been identified as the leading strategic risk for South 
Cambridgeshire District Council, although the Executive Director (Corporate Services) 
confirmed that there was no Governance issue at the moment.    
 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Debt 
 
The Committee noted that Council would have to decide how to handle in excess of £200 
million of HRA debt before the end of March.  The Chairman felt it essential that Members 
should have advance notice of this matter and every opportunity to contribute to the 
debate.   
 
The Committee agreed to suggest to the Leader or Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder 
that one of them should announce, at the meeting of Full Council on 26 January 2012, that 
that there would be a formal agenda item about the HRA Debt at (a) the Finance and 
Staffing Portfolio Holder meeting on 21 February 2012; and (b) Full Council on 23 
February 2012. 
 
Localism 
 
The Committee asked officers to prepare a maximum four-page plain English Guide on 

Page 3



Corporate Governance Committee Friday, 16 December 2011 

the Localism Act as they impact on South Cambridgeshire District Council and its 
residents. 
 
Northstowe 
 
This remained a strategic risk because of continued uncertainty over improvements to the 
A14. 
 
Gypsy and Traveller Development Plan Document 
 
It was becoming increasingly urgent to finalise this document in the interests of good 
governance and defined policy. 
 
Value For Money  
 
There was no longer a scoring system for value for money so the determination was now 
either ‘adequate’ or ‘not adequate’. 

  
32. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The next meeting of the Corporate Governance Committee had been rearranged from 30 

March 2012 to Friday 23 March 2012 starting at 9.00am. 
 
The Committee confirmed as meetings the following dates in 2012-13, all meetings 
starting at 9.00am. 
 
• Friday 29 June 2012 
• Friday 28 September 2012 
• Friday 14 December 2012 
• Friday 22 March 2013 

  
  

The Meeting ended at 10.40 a.m. 
 

 

Page 4



S
ou

th
 C

am
br

id
ge

sh
ire

 D
is

tri
ct

 C
ou

nc
il 

 
 

 
 

 
 In

te
rn

al
 A

ud
it 

P
ro

gr
es

s 
R

ep
or

t M
ar

ch
 2

01
2 

 

[...]
ommission’s own internal efficiencies, the 
result will be an expected £250 million (or 40 per cent) 
fall in audit fees for most local public bodies over five 
years.’ 

 

Audit Commission Corporate Governance Committee Update 8
 

Page 40



43 The consultation process on the final appointment of auditors to 
individual audits is set out in ’Strategy for making auditor appointments for 
2012/13 and future years’ which the Audit Commission published in  
January 2012. This process will commence in April 2012. The document 
recognises that there could be ’good reasons’ why an audited body would 
seek a different auditor than that proposed and sets out examples that meet 
that criterion.  

44 Further details are available on the Audit Commission’s website. I will 
continue to keep you updated on developments.  

45 Against this background, the Audit Practice’s focus remains: 
! fulfilling the remaining responsibilities – completing audit work for 

2010/11 and delivering your 2011/12 audit – to the high standards you 
expect and deserve; and 

! managing a smooth transition from the Audit Practice to your new audit 
provider. 

 

Audit Commission Corporate Governance Committee Update 9
 

Page 41



Key considerations 

46 The Corporate Governance Committee may wish to consider the 
following questions in respect of the issues highlighted in this briefing paper, 
namely has the Authority. 
! Considered the Tough Times report and made appropriate use of the 

Audit Commission's VFM profiles?  
! Used the single person discount comparator tool to compare its levels 

of council tax single person discount with the predicted level?
! Completed the fraud prevention checklist and, where appropriate, 

developed an action plan to address any weaknesses? 
! Circulated the DCLG's plain English guide to the Localism Act to all 

members?  

 

Audit Commission Corporate Governance Committee Update 10
 

Page 42



Contact details 

47 If you would like further information o
[...]
 Risk Management 

Strategy, as set out at Appendix B. 
 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
3. The revised Risk Management Strategy has been updated to address 

recommendations resulting from Internal Audit’s risk maturity review – it therefore 
represents appropriate application of risk management best practice to the Council’s 
strategy and process. 

 
4. Executive Management Team (EMT) and the Finance & Staffing Portfolio Holder 

have each rigorously reviewed the Strategic Risk Register, the risks included and 
assessments of their impact and/or likelihood, at quarterly meetings; a review of 
strategic risks over the past 12 months indicates that Corporate Governance 
Committee can have assurance that the Council’s Risk Management Strategy and 
process remain effective. 
 
Background 

 
5. The Risk Management Strategy was first adopted in January 2004 and updated in 

September 2007, September 2008, February and March 2010, and March 2011; this 
last update, for the change in the Strategic Risk Register format resulting from 
moving it into the CorVu performance management system in September 2010, and 
to address recommendations resulting from Internal Audit’s risk management and 
assurance stocktake. 

 
6. When the Risk Management Strategy and process was revised in 2011, Corporate 

Governance Committee agreed to receive the portfolio holder’s review and approval 
of the Strategic Risk Register at the September 2011 meeting and to consider 
whether future monitoring was required.  At that meeting, the committee agreed to 
monitor the portfolio holder’s review on an annual basis.   

 
Considerations 

 
7. The quarterly reviews of the Strategic Risk Register by EMT and the Finance & 

Staffing Portfolio Holder have resulted in:  
(a) four new risks being added:  

Agenda Item 6Page 65



(i) Major projects impact on small teams (September 2011);  
(ii) Demands on services from an ageing population (September 2011);  
(iii) Partnership working with the Count
[...]
 all the details necessary 
for their implementation. 

 
9. EMT and the Finance & Staffing Portfolio Holder reviews of the Strategic Risk 

Register at quarterly meetings and a review of strategic risks over the past 12 months 
indicate that the Council’s Risk Management Strategy and process remain rigorous 
and effective. 
 

10. Internal Audit’s risk maturity review was an advisory piece of work, which does not 
result in a formal assurance opinion; however the review and the risk maturity level of 
the organisation will support and influence the annual opinion provided by the Head 
of Internal Audit.  Internal Audit’s conclusion was, “Overall we consider that the risk 
management framework as currently operating is adequate and effective.  In most 
instances the recommendations we have made either enhance the controls currently 
in place and align them with best practice or seek to ensure the processes in place 
are adequately documented.”  The recommendations resulting from the review, 
together with management responses, actions taken and proposed updates to the 
Risk Management Strategy, are attached at Appendix A.  

 
11. The proposed revised Risk Management Strategy is attached at Appendix B; 

proposed updates are shown as highlighted text. 
 

Page 66



12. At the then Northstowe Portfolio Holder’s meeting in April 2011, Councillor Riley 
suggested an alternative scoring system to the matrix shown in Appendix B of the 
report, where instead of both impact and likelihood being scored 1-5, likelihood could 
be expressed as a percentage and impact scored in thousands of pounds.  Councillor 
Wotherspoon welcomed discussion on an alternative scoring system but concluded 
that the current system was fit for the purpose of deciding which risks were above the 
tolerance line and so merited special attention.  Nevertheless he instructed officers to 
consider the merits of an alternative matrix on the basis proposed by Councillor Riley. 
A review of public sector
[...]
luding quarterly review and approval of the Strategic 
Risk Register and associated control measures / sources of assurance. 
 

20. Corporate Governance Committee has exercised its governance responsibility for risk 
management effectively, including annual review of the Risk Management Strategy 
and process. 
 

21. This report proposes changes to the Risk Management Strategy to address 
recommendations resulting from Internal Audit’s risk maturity review and provides a 
proposed revised Risk Management Strategy that takes these into account.   
 

22. The Council’s Risk Management Strategy and process appear to be effective. 
 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  

Internal Audit Risk Maturity Review 
 

Contact Officer:  John Garnham – Principal Accountant (General Fund and Projects) 
Telephone: (01954) 713101 

Page 68



Appendix A 
 
Recommendations regarding the Risk Management Strategy resulting from Internal Audit’s review of Risk Management  
 
Ref Recommendation 

[Categorisation] 
Management response 
 

Update to Risk Management Strategy 
1 The opportunity is taken to run a ‘refresher’ 

programme on risk to key staff, especially 
those involved in the management/ 
monitoring of the Service Risk Registers.  
This would also be a useful avenue to 
disseminate any changes that may be 
made as result of the outcomes of this 
review.   
 
[Low] 

Refresher training will be arranged for:  
• officers involved in risk registers;  
• report writers;  
• Members (after Annual Council 
Meeting). 

 
The Risk Management Strategy will be 
updated to refer to including at least a 
refresher session annually. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Paragraph 9.2.1, third bullet point, has 
been updated to refer to including at least 
a refresher session annually.  

2 If a new risk on a Service Area risk register 
has a score in excess of the tolerance level 
of 12 then EMT should decide if the risk 
should remain at the Servic
[...]
rder to minimise 
the possibility of the Council being adversely affected should 
either an unforeseen risk arise or an assessed risk not be 
properly planned for.   

Equality and 
Diversity 

The Council’s risk management process has no inherent 
equality and diversity implications; however, Equalities is 
included as a risk area on the Strategic Risk Register. 

Equality Impact 
Assessment 
completed 

No 
Not applicable, as this is a report about a quarterly review, 
rather than a new or updated strategy, policy or procedure. 

 Climate Change The Council’s risk management process has no inherent climate 
change implications; however, Climate Change is included as a 
risk area on the Strategic Risk Register. 

 
Consultations 

 
12. Risk owners and members of EMT have been consulted regarding various aspects of 

this report. 
 
13. The Finance & Staffing Portfolio Holder will review the Strategic Risk Register CorVu 

report and Matrix at his portfolio holder meeting on 20 March 2012. 
 
14. There will be liaison with officers as appropriate regarding the implementation of 

decisions made by the Finance & Staffing Portfolio Holder regarding this report. 
 

Consultation with Children and Young People 
 
15. There has been no consultation with children and young people regarding this report.  

 
Effect on Strategic Aims 

 
16. The proposals in this report relate to the Council’s strategic aim of being a listening 

council, providing first class services accessible to all: 
(a) they contribute to the Council’s corporate governance responsibilities;  
(b) they also ensure that strategic risks involved in the delivery of the Council’s 

Corporate Plan and in meeting the Strategic Aims are identified and managed. 
 

Conclusions / Summary 
 
17. Appendices A and B represent the draft Strategic Risk Register and Matrix resulting 

from the consultations. 
 
18. The quarterly review of the Strategic Risk Register enables the Council to manage its 

strategic risk

Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Governance Committee held on 
Friday, 23 March 2012 at 9.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Francis Burkitt – Chairman 
  Councillor David McCraith – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Richard Barrett John Batchelor 
 Douglas de Lacey John Williams 
 
Officers: Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Adrian Burns Head of Accountancy 
 Alex Colyer Executive Director, Corporate Services 
 Fiona McMillan Legal & Democratic Services Manager and 

Monitoring Officer 
 Sally Smart Principal Accountant Financial & Systems 
 
External: Neil Gibson Audit Commission 
 Paul King Audit Commission 
 Daniel Harris RSM Tenon 
 Suzanne Lane RSM Tenon 
 
33. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor John Batchelor declared a personal but not prejudicial interest in the External 

Audit Plan as a member of the Cambridgeshire County Council’s Pensions Committee and 
member of the pension scheme. He also declared a personal but not prejudicial interest in 
the same item as a member of the Cambridgeshire Police Authority. Notwithstanding 
these interests Councillor Bachelor remained in the room and participated in the 
discussion. 

  
34. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 16 December were agreed as a correct record, 

subject to the amendment of the first bullet point under minute 28 “Plain English 
Accounts”, which was divided into three bullet points: 
• A different font 
• A5 paper 
• Photographs 

  
35. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 
 
 Dan Harris of RSM Tenon introduced this report, which summarised the outcome of work 

completed to date against the internal audit plan for 2011/12. He highlighted paragraph 
3.2 of the report, which stated that no work had been identified that would impact 
negatively on this year’s annual opinion. 
 
The Committee welcomed the report and concluded that the number of recommendations 
reflected that the internal auditors were performing their duties well and should not be 
taken to be a criticism of the authority. 
 
The Committee NOTED the report. 

  



Corporate Governance Committee Friday, 23 March 2012 

36. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 
 
 Dan Harris from RSM Tenon presented the Audit Plan, which set out Internal Audit’s three 

year strategy and a more detailed plan for 2012/13. 
 
Planning growth 
It was agreed that the audit on planning growth needed to consider the possible impact of 
the Localism Act that could allow residents to block development that they were opposed 
to. It was agreed that something to this effect should be included in the overview of this 
audit, as described in the Audit Plan. 
 
Repairs Partnership Arrangements 
Dan Harris explained that the new repairs contract with Mears would be subject to a more 
detailed internal audit than an older contract. It was noted that as the audit would be 
carried out in April/May it would be too soon to review performance and so the audit would 
focus on the adequacy, accuracy and timeliness of reporting. 
 
Corporate governance 
It was accepted that it was good practice to audit the Council’s corporate governance 
arrangements once a year, although the exact areas to be covered had not yet been 
agreed as there were no obvious areas of concern. 
 
Safeguarding 
It was noted that the review on Safeguarding was not annual and that the 
Source/Rationale for this needed to be amended. 
 
The Committee ENDORSED the Internal Audit Plan. 

  
37. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 
 
 Paul King presented this report which updated the Committee on the recent work of the 

Council’s external auditors and the contracting out of the external audit service to Ernst & 
Young. 
 
Minor amendment 
It was noted that a minor amendment was required to the third bullet point on page 7 of 
the report (page 39 of the agenda). The sentence should end “… housing revenue 
subsidy.” Instead of “… housing revenue account.” 
 
New external auditors 
It was noted that the Government had awarded the contract for the external audit of public 
bodies in this region for the next five years to Ernst & Young. The new contract would 
come into effect on 31 October 2012. It was understood that unless there was a clear 
conflict of interest the Council had to accept Ernst & Young as its External Auditors. As 
was usual in these cases, the onus would be on Ernst & Young to identify any conflicts of 
interest through being the Council’s auditors. Concerns were raised by members of the 
Committee with regard to possible conflicts of interest through the Council’s partnership 
working with health organisations and those organisations that had contracts with the 
Council. 
 
Transfer of auditors 
Paul King explained that whilst he and Neil Gibson would be TUPE transferred over to 
Ernst & Young and would continue as the Council’s external auditors, they would ensure 
that work to be carried out by the Audit Commission, such as the audit of housing and 
council tax benefit, would be completed before the transfer, so as to mark a clean break 



Corporate Governance Committee Friday, 23 March 2012 

between the engagement of the two auditors. It was suggested that only a representative 
of Ernst & Young could assure the Committee that the current level of service would 
continue. 
 
Audit fees 
The Council had not yet been informed what Ernst & Young’s audit fees would be but a 
press release from the Audit Commission had stated that there would be “an expected 
£250 million (or 40 per cent) reduction in audit fees”. 
 
Meeting with Ernst & Young 
It was noted that Ernst & Young were inviting their new clients to a meeting on 14 May 
2012. It was suggested that the Council should have a representative at this meeting 
although it was also noted that no official invitation had yet been received. 
 
It was agreed that the Committee should have an opportunity to speak to representatives 
of Ernst & Young to discuss: 
• Whether they had any conflicts of interest by being the Council’s auditors. 
• Whether the service currently provided by the Audit Commission would continue. 
• What their fees would be. 

 
The Committee AGREED to invite representatives of Ernst & Young to the next meeting of 
the Committee. 

  
38. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2011/12 
 
 Paul King from the Audit Commission presented this report on the External Audit Plan, 

which set out the work for the 2011/12 Audit. 
 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) reform 
Paul King explained that the impact of the Government’s reform of local authority housing 
finance had been assessed as a significant risk, as the Council were taking on 
approximately £205 million worth of debt and there was a lack of clarity from the 
Government over the detailed aspects of the reform. 
 
Audit fee 
It was noted that external audit’s fee of £114,000 represented a 5% reduction on the fee 
for 2010/11. In addition to this the Audit Commission gave all authorities a rebate on their 
fees due to efficiency savings. The Council’s rebate was £9,120. It was noted that the 
Government were expecting a further reduction in the external audit fees of all councils by 
awarding regional contracts. 
 
New external auditors 
Paul King explained that the Annual Audit Letter would be completed in October this year, 
which was a month earlier than usual. This was to ensure that the current auditors would 
complete their work for the Audit Commission before they transferred over to Ernst & 
Young. The prospect of Paul King and Neil Gibson continuing as the Council’s auditors 
was welcomed by the Committee. 
 
The Committee ENDORSED the Audit Plan. 

  
39. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 
 The Executive Director (Corporate Services) presented this report which invited the 

Committee to review the Council’s Risk Management Strategy, make any amendments 



Corporate Governance Committee Friday, 23 March 2012 

and then recommend it to Council. It was noted that recommendations had been made in 
Internal Audit’s risk maturity review, the majority of which had been accepted. 
 
An alternative method of assessing risk likelihood and impact as detailed in appendix C 
was considered and rejected on the grounds that it would be too difficult to quantify a risk’s 
impact and its likelihood under this method. 
 
The Corporate Governance Committee 
 
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL The Draft Risk Management Strategy as detailed in 

appendix B of the report. 
  
40. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 
 
 The Executive Director (Corporate Services) introduced this report, which invited the 

Committee to consider whether the Council’s risk register was being properly monitored. 
 
The Chairman reminded the Committee that its purpose was to examine the risk 
monitoring process and not whether each individual risk had been properly scored. It was 
noted that comments could be made on whether individual risks had been properly 
assessed at the meeting of Council on 26 April 2012. 
 
The Committee NOTED the report. 

  
41. MATTERS OF TOPICAL INTEREST 
 
 Actions from meeting of 16 December 2011 

It was noted that a letter had been sent to the Office of Surveillance Commissioners 
regarding the implementation of their recommendations, as discussed at the previous 
meeting. 
 
It was noted that Councillor John Batchelor was due to meet with the Executive Director 
(Corporate Services) regarding the Local Government Pension Scheme and its 
implications for the Council. 
 
It was noted that a guide on the Localism Act had been included in a recent Weekly 
Bulletin. 
 
Cost reductions 
It was agreed that wherever possible agendas should not be printed in colour and on 
thinner paper for reasons of cost. 
 
Annual Governance Statement 
The Legal and Democratic Services Manager explained that the draft Annual Governance 
Statement would be going to EMT shortly and then would be circulated to the Committee 
by e-mail. 

  
42. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The Committee NOTED that it would be meeting on the following dates, all at 9am: 

• Friday 29 June 2012 
• Friday 28 September 2012  
• Friday 14 December 2012 
• Friday 22 March 2013 



Corporate Governance Committee Friday, 23 March 2012 

  
  

The Meeting ended at 10.20 a.m. 
 

 


